STATE OF TEXAS

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEGUIN, TEXAS, APPROVING A CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT WITH MARKWEST TEXAS PNG, LLC FOR SANITARY SEWER RELOACTGION NEAR CH MATTHIES JR; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT; AND DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, MarkWest Texas PNG, LLC ("MarkWest") owns and operates natural gas transmission pipelines including one that runs through the City of Seguin; and

WHEREAS, while performing maintenance on a sanitary sewer in the vicinity of CH Matthies Jr city staff noted that a gas transmission line, owned by MarkWest, had perforated the city's sewer line; and

WHEREAS, rather than disrupt gas service necessary to serve critical customer, MarkWest has agreed to pay the City's cost in lowering and relocating the city sewer line; and

WHEREAS, the attached Capital Improvement Agreement sets out the Parties responsibilities and the payment by MarkWest for the City's relocation of its sewer line.

NOW BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEGUIN, TEXAS:

- **PART 1.** The attached Capital Improvement Agreement is approved.
- PART 2. The City Manager is authorized to execute Capital Improvement Agreement.
- **PART 3.** This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

ADOPTED on the 3rd day of August 2021.

ATTEST:	DONNA DODGEN	
	MAYOR	
	Naomi Manski	
City Secretary		